financial statements, a correction had to be made in reported pension provisions of around € - 8 million

(01 January 2018: € 6 million) with a corresponding balancing posting in the Cumulative other comprehen-

sive income. Other comprehensive income (OCI) in the 2018 financial year increased by € 2 million, while

the correction had no impact to the figures in the Income Statement for 2018.

In accordance with IAS 8.14 the following adjustment was made:

As at 30 June 2019, in order to conform with regulatory requirements, the expenses for the deposit protec-

tion fund were posted together with the bank levy in Other operating profit/loss instead of in Administrative

expenses, as was the case previously. The previous year's figures in these consolidated financial statements

were adjusted in the amount of € 12 million.

Adjustment of the Balance Sheet values as at 31 December  2018:

31 Dec.2018
(in € million)

Before
adjust-

ment

Adjust-
ment

syndica-
tion

Adjust-
ment
silent

participa-
tion

Adjust-
ment

Invest-
ment Pro-

perties
Adjust-

ment aid

After
adjust-

ment

Assets

Cash reserve  1 519  –  –  –  –  1 519

Trading assets  8 872   91  –  –  –  8 963

of which: Loans and advances to customers   160   91  –  –  –   251

Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss  3 534  –  91  –  –  –  3 443

of which: Loans and advances to banks   104  –  –  –  –   104

of which: Loans and advances to customers   880  –  91  –  –  –   789

Property and equipment   385  –  –  –  21  –   364

Investment property   86  –  –   21  –   107

Further assets  139 616  –  –  –  –  139 616

Total assets  154 012  –  –  –  –  154 012

Liabilities

Financial liabilities at amortised cost  133 433  –   50  –  –  133 483

of which: Liabilities to banks  43 856  –  –  –  –  43 856

of which: Liabilities to customers  58 506  –  –  –  –  58 506

of which: Securitised liabilities  30 329  –   50  –  –  30 379

of which: Subordinated liabilities  3 406  –   50  –  –  3 456

Provisions  2 869  –  –  –  –  8  2 861

Further liabilities  14 306  –  –  –  –  14 306

Equity

Issued capital  1 607  –  –  –  –  1 607

Capital reserves  3 332  –  –  –  –  3 332

Retained earnings  – 1 096  –  –  48  –  –  – 1 144

Accumulated other OCI  –  412  –  –  –   8  –  404

Currency translation reserve  –  11  –  –  –  –  –  11

Equity capital attributable to the owners of
NORD/LB  3 420  –  –  48  –   8  3 380

Additional equity   50  –  –  –  –   50

Equity capital attributable to non-controlling
interests  –  66  –  –  2  –  –  –  68

   3 404  –  –  50  –   8  3 362

Total liabilities and equity  154 012  –  –  –  –  154 012

Adjustment of consolidated profit/loss and comprehensive income for the period from 1 January to 31 De-

cember 2018:

1 Jan. - 31 Dec.2018
(in € million)

 Before
adjust-

ment

 Adjust-
ment

silent par-
ticipation

 Adjust-
ment of
Deposit

Protection
Fund

 Adjust-
ment aid

 After
adjust-

ment

Interest income from assets  6 154  –  100  –  –  6 054

Interest expenses from assets   55  –  –  –   55

Interest expenses from liabilities  4 900  –  9  –  –  4 891

Interest income from liabilities   80   41  –  –   121

Net interest income  1 279  –  50  –  –  1 229

Administrative expenses  1 011  –  –  12  –   999

Other operating profit / loss  –  45  –  –  12  –  –  57

   – 2 061  –  –   – 2 061

Earnings before restructuring, reorganisation and
taxes  – 1 838  –  50  –  –  – 1 888

Restructuring result  –  133  –  –  –  –  133

Reorganisation expenses   86  –  –  –   86

Earnings before taxes  – 2 057  –  50  –  –  – 2 107

Income taxes   297  –  –  –   297

Consolidated profit/loss  – 2 354  –  50  –  –  – 2 404

of which:
attributable to the owners of NORD/LB  – 2 314  –  50  –  –  – 2 364

of which:
attributable to non controlling interests  –  40  –  –  –  –  40

Other comprehensive income  –  248  –  –   2  –  246

Comprehensive income for the period under re-
view  – 2 602  –  50  –   2  – 2 650

of which:
attributable to the owners of NORD/LB  – 2 561  –  50   – 2 611

of which:
attributable to non-controlling interests  –  40  –   –  40

The respective restatements were also taken into account in the following notes: (22) Segment reporting by

business segment, (23) Segment reporting by geographical segment (24) Net interest income, (32) Adminis-

trative expenses, (33) Other operating profit/loss, (38) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss,

(44) Property and equipment, (45) Investment property, (51 )Financial liabilities at amortised cost, (58) Fair

value hierarchy, (68) Regulatory data.

In Note (76) Related parties, a correction was made to the previous year's figures with respect to transactions